
KRH 
05/07/20 
Item No. ________ 
 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 
ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $182,325.00 TO A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH 
SPAWGLASS CIVIL CONSTRUCTION INC. FOR TREE CANOPY 
PRESERVATION FOR THE HARDBERGER PARK PROJECT, 
LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICTS 8 AND 9. 
 

* * * * * * 
 
WHEREAS, in May 2017, voters approved the 2017 Bond Program, which included the 
authorization of $7,500,000.00 to construct a land bridge over Wurzbach Parkway to connect the 
west and east sections of Hardberger Park to provide pedestrian, bicycle and wildlife mobility 
throughout the park; and  
 
WHEREAS, a construction contract in the amount of $18,265,000.00 was awarded to 
SpawGlass Civil Construction Inc. through Ordinance October 2018 for the Hardberger Park 
project and $182,325.00 were appropriated from the Tree Canopy Preservation and Mitigation 
Fund for use with the Hardberger Park project; and 
 
WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes a change order in the amount of $182,325.00 to the 
SpawGlass construction contract for enhanced tree canopy preservation within Hardberger Park 
and awards the previously allocated funds from the Tree Canopy Preservation and Mitigation 
Fund to the SpawGlass construction contract for that purpose; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a change order in an 
amount not to exceed $182,325.00 for enhanced tree canopy preservation to SpawGlass Civil 
Construction Inc. for the Hardberger Park Project. 
 
SECTION 2.   Reserved for fiscal language 
 
SECTION 3.  This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight 
affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
PASSED and APPROVED this   day of May, 2020. 
 
 
 
 

  M A Y O R  
                         Ron Nirenberg 



 

2 

 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:      
 
 
             
Tina Flores, Acting City Clerk   Andrew Segovia, City Attorney               
 


